October 31, 2007 by approximately $28 million.

Our non-functional currency denominated earnings are
converted into the functional currencies through spot or forward
foreign exchange transactions. Thus, there is no signifi cant impact
of exchange rate fluctuations on our consolidated statement of
operations, except for foreign functional currency earnings, which
are translated at average monthly exchange rates as they arise.

We hedge certain foreign currency contractual expenses using
derivatives which are accounted for as cash fl ow hedges. The net
change in fair value of these hedging derivatives included in AOCI
amounted to $112 million as at October 31, 2007. This amount will
be released to income to offset the hedged currency fl uctuations as
the expenses are incurred.

Derivatives held for ALM purposes
Where derivatives are held for ALM purposes, and when transactions
meet the criteria specifi ed in the CICA handbook section 3865, we
apply hedge accounting for the risks being hedged, as discussed in
Notes 1, 2 and 14 to the consolidated fi nancial statements. Derivative
hedges that do not qualify for hedge accounting treatment are

Interest rate sensitivity – non-trading (after-tax)

$ millions, as at October 31 2007 2006

C$ US$ Other C$ US$ Other

100 basis points increase in interest rates
Net income  $ 24  $ 12  $ (3)  $ 36  $ –  $ (1)
Economic value of equity risk(1)   98   21   36   215   (6)   (6)
100 basis points decrease in interest rates
Net income  $ (96)  $ (12)  $ 3  $ (112)  $ –  $ 1
Economic value of equity risk(1)   (155)   (21)   (36)   (269)   (7)   2

(1) Measured on a present value basis.

$ millions, as at October 31 Carrying value Fair value

2007 AFS securities   $ 800  $ 1,207
Trading securities(1)   20   20
Other assets(2)   248   282

 $ 1,068  $ 1,509
2006 Investment securities  $ 475  $ 685

Trading securities(1)   21   21
Other assets(2)   856   1,210

 $ 1,352  $ 1,916

(1) Represents investment net of non-controlling interests in VIEs.
(2)  Includes investment in limited partnerships (only 2006), and equity-accounted investments.

referred to as economic hedges and are recorded at fair value on the
consolidated balance sheet with changes in fair value recognized in
the consolidated statement of operations.

Economic hedges for other than FVO fi nancial instruments may
lead to income volatility because the hedged items are either recorded
on a cost or amortized cost basis; this income volatility may not be
representative of the overall risk.

Equity risk